
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
&enda Item S~!wg Blue Sheet _No. 20040327 

I. REQUESTED MOTION: 
__.~.~ 

4CTION REQUESTED: 
4pprove Budget Amendment Resolution in the amount of $140,200.00 for Charlee Road MSB amend Section 4 of 
Resolution 02-03-04 to change the final maturity date for the loa 
WHY ACTION 1s NECESSARY: 
30CC must approve Budget Amendmenti.  

WHAT THIGACTION ACCOMPLISHES: 
et for construction ofCharlee Road and changes maturity date of loan under authorizing 

X  CONSENT X STATJJTE A. COMMISSJONER 

PUBLJC __. 
TlME REQUIRED: -__ 

7. BACKGROUND: 

Cil~l~ Road MSBLJ was crceted by Kcsolulion 02-02-29 on Fchruary 12; 2002, for the purpose off((nd Paving and Drainage, 
On March 12. 2002 the Rowd approved Resolution 02-K-04 which authorized short term Cwm~~rcjal Paper borrowing of up to 
$280.000.00 for Ihe pn!ject. The malurity date was originally September 2, 2003 and needs to he ch;mged. The m:ltwiry date (0 finance 
the Casts of Charlee Road MSBU project should he December 7, 2004, or such other date as dctwmined by the County M :~EI&~, hut no 
later than Dccemher 2, 2007 (expiration of the letw of credit). 

The first drew for $%~,OOO.OO was issued on March 20, 2002 and is due Septemkr 7, 2004. Second draw down of$14(),000.~0 
For the construclion phase is schrdulcd for April 1) 2004, The approval of this budget amendment allows for tl~ receipt and 
expenditure of lhese x~enucs. 

Attachment: Resolution 02-03-04 

- 
3. MANAGEMENT RFCOMMENtiATJONS: 

._.. ---- 
9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

- 

-- 

County Manager 

DEFERRE” 
“T‘HEH 



RESOLUTION 
Amending the Charlee Road MSBU Budget, Fund 35281, to incorporate the unanticipated receipts into Estimated Revenues 
and Appropriations for the fiscal year 2003-2004. 

WHEREAS, in compliance with Florida Statutes 129.06(2), it is the d&e ofthe Bond of County Commissioners of Lee 
County, Florida, to amend the Charlee Road MSBU Budget, Fund 35281, for $140,200 ofthe unanticipated revenue from 
Commercial Paper Proceeds md interest and an appropriation of a like amount for various expenditures and; 

WHEREAS, the Charlee Road MSBU Budget, Fund 35281, shall be amended to include the following amounts which were 
previously not included. 

ESTIMATEDREVENUES 

Prior Total: 
Additions 

$0 

S0408235281.384000.9003 CommeGal Paper Proceeds $140,000 
GC5000035281.361100.9000 Interest 011 Investments $200 
Amended Total Estimated Revenues $140,200 

APPROPRIATIONS 

Prior Total: 
Additions 

$0 

80408235281.504963 
80408235281.506525 
80408235281.506540 
80408235281.507210 
80408235281.507310 
Amended Total Appropriations 

Administrative Charges 
Project Management 
Improvement Construction 
Interest 
Other Debt Services 

$8,892 
$2,500 

$125,058 
$2,500 
$1,250 

$140,200 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, that the 
Charlee Road MSBU Budget, Fund 3528 1, is hereby amended to show the above additions to its Estimated Revenue and 
Appropriation Accounts. 

Duly voted upon and adopted in Chambers at a regular Public Heariog by the Board of County Commissioners on this 
_ day of ,2004. 

ATTEST: B~JARU OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CHARLR GREEN, Ex-OFFICIO CIEKK LEE Cordon, FLORIDA 

BY: 
DEPUTY CLERK CHAIRMAN 

APPROVED AS To FORM 

OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY 



Attachment 

Resolution No. 02-03-04 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
AUTHORIZING THE BORROWING OF NOT EXCEEDING 
$280,000 FROM THE POOLED COMMERCIAL PAPER 
LOAN PROGRAM OF THE FLORIDA LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT FINANCE COMMISSION PURSUANT TO 
THE TERMS OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT BBTWEEN THE 
COMMISSION AND THE COUNTY IN ORDER TO 
FINANCE ALL OR A PORTION OF ‘THE COSTS AND 
EXPENSES RELATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
TWO-LANE ROADWAY WITHIN THE CHARLEE ROAD 
MSBU, INCLUDING THEREIMBURSEMENT OF CERTAIN 
COSTS INCURRED BY THE COUNTY m CONNECTION 
THEREWITH, IF ANY; AUTHORIZING THE EXEC~UTION 
OF A LOAN NOTE OR NOTES TO EVIDENCE SUCH 
BORROWING AND AGREEING TO SECURE SUCH 
BORROWING WITH A COVENANT TO BUDGET AND 
APPROPRIATE LEGALLY AVAILABLE NON-AD 
VALOREM REVENUES AS PROVIDED IN THE LOAN 
AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND 

-DELIVERY OF SUCH OTHER DOCUMENTS AS MAY BE 
NECESSARY TO EFFECT SUCH BORROWING; AND 
PROVIDlNG AN EFFECTIVE DATB. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS. Unless the context of use indicates another 
meaning or intent, the following words and ternwas used in this Resolution shall have the 
following meanings. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed 
thereto in the hereinafter defined Loan Agreement. 

“Act” means, collectively, Part I, Chapter 125, Florida Statutes, Part I, Chapter 163, 
Florida Statutes, and all other applicable provisions of law. 

“Additional Payments” means the payments required to be made by the County 
pursuant to Sections 5.02(b), 5.02(c), 5.02(d), 5.05 and 6.06(e) of the Loan Agreement. 

“Board” means the Board of County Commissioners of the County. 

Cla 
3-12-02 



“Chairman” means the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Board and such other 
person as may be duly authorized to act on his or her behalf. 

“Clerk” means the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Lee County, and ex-officio Clerk 
of the Board, and such other person as may bc duly authorized to act on his or her behalf. 

“Commission” means the Florida Local Government Finance Commission, and any 
assigns or successors thereto. 

“County” means Lee County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida. 
?- 

“Designated Revenues” means (1) Public Agency Moneys budgeted and 
appropriated for purposes of payment of the Loan Repayments and any other amounts due 
under the Loan Agreerirent, and (2) the proceeds of the Loan pending the applicationthereof. 

“Draw Date” has the meaning set forth in the Loan Agreement. 

“Loan No. A-14-1 ” means the Loan designated as “Loan No. A-14-1” the proceeds 
of which shall be used to finance a portion of the costs of Project A-14. 

“Loan” means the loan to be made by the Commission to the County from proceeds 
of the Series A Notes in accordance with the terms of this Resolution and of the Loan 
Agreement. 

“Loan Agreement” means the Loan Agreement, dated as ofApril 12,1991, between 
the County and the Commission, as the same may be amended and supplemented. 

“Loan Rate” has the meaning set forth in the Loan Agreement. 

“LoanRepayments” or”Repayments” means the payments ofprincipal andinterest 
at the Loan Rate on the Loan amounts payable by the County pursuant to the provisions of 
the Loan Agreement and all other payments, including Additional Payments, payable by the 
County pursuant to the provisions of the Loan Agreement. 

“Non-Ad Valorem Revenues” means all legally available revenues of the County 
derived from any source whatsoever other than ad valorem taxation on real and personal 
property, which are legally available to make the Loan Repayments required in the Loan 
Agreement, but only after provision has been made by the County for the payment of 
services and programs which are for essential public purposes affecting the health, welfare 
and safety of the inhabitants of the County or which are legally mandated by applicable law. 



“Program” means the Pooled Commercial Paper Loan Program established by the 
Commission. 

“Project A-14” means the construction of a two-lane road with drainage within the 
Charlee Road MSBU, as the same may be amended from time to time, and as more 
particularly described in the plans and specifications on file with the County. 

“Public Agency Moneys” shall mean the moneys budgeted and appropriated by the 
County for payment of the Loan Repayments and any other amounts due hercunder from 
Non-Ad Valorem Revenues pursuant to the County’s covenant to budget and appropriate 
such Non-Ad Valorem Revenues contained in Section 6.04 of the Loan Agreement. 

“Resolution” means this Resolution, as the same may from time to time be amended, 
modified or supplemented. 

“Series A Notes” means th.e Commission’s Pooled Commercial Paper Notes, Series 
A (Governmental Issue), to be issued from time to time by the Commission. 

The terms “herein,” “hereunder,” “hereby,” “hereto,” “hereof,” and any similar terms, 
shall refer to this Resolution; the term “heretofore” shall mean before the date of adoption 
of this Resolution; and the term “hereafter” shall mean after the date of adoption of this 
Resolution. 

Words importing the masculine gender include every other gender. 

Words importing the singular number include the plural number, and vice versa. 

SECTION 2. AUTHORITY FOR RESOLUTION. This Resolution is 
adopted pursuant to the provisions of the Act. 

SECTION 3. FINDINGS. It is hereby ascertained, determined and declared 
that: 

(A) The Commission has been established for the principal purpose of issuing 
commercial paper notes in order lo provide funds to loan to public agencies, such as the 
County, desiring to finance and refinance the cost of acquiring, constructing and equipping 
capital improvements and to finance and refinance other governmental needs. 

(B) In furtherance ofthe foregoing, the Commission shall issue, from time to time, 
commercial paper notes to be known as “Florida Local Government Finance Commission 

3 



PooledCommercialPaperNotes, SeriesA(GovernmentalIssue)“and shallloan theproceeds 
of such Series A Notes to public agencies, including the County. 

(C) Pursuant to the authority of the Act, the Commission has agreed to loan, from 
time to time, to the County such amounts as shall be authorized herein and in the Loan 
Agreement in order to enable the County to finance, reimburse or refinance the cost of 
acquisition, construction and equipping of capital improvements, including Project A-14. 

(D) There is presently a need by the County to finance the acquisition and 
construction of Project A-14 and, if necessary, to reimburse the County for certain costs 
incurred in connection therewith, and the most cost effective means by which to finance 
Project A-14 is by use of moneys obtained pursuant to the Program by means of the Loan. 

(E) The County hereby determines that the provision of funds by the Commission 
to the County in the form of the Loan pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement and the 
financing of a portion of the costs of Project A-14 will assist in the development and 
maintenance of the public welfare of the residents of the County, and shall serve a public 
purpose by improving the safety, health and living conditions, and providing governmental 
services, facilities and programs and will promote the most efficient and economical 
development of such services, facilities and programs. 

(F) The Loan shall be repaid solely from the Designated Revenues. Such 
Designated Revenues shall include moneys derived from a covenant to budget and 
appropriate legally available Non-Ad Valorem Revenues. The ad valorem taxing power of 
the County will never be necessary or authorized to make the Loan Repayments. 

(G) Due to the potential volatility of the market for tax-exempt obligations such 
as the Note or Notes to be issued evidencing the Loan, the complexity of the transactions 
relating to such Note or Notes and the uniqueness of the Program, it is in the best interest of 
the County to deliver the Note or Notes to the Commission pursuant to the Program by a 
negotiated sale pursuant to Section 218.385(l), Florida Statutes, allowing the County to 
utilize the Program in which it participates from time to time and to enter the market at the 
most advantageous time, rather than at a specified advertised date, thereby permitting the. 
County to obtain the best possible price, issuance costs and interest rate for such Note or 
Notes. 

SECTION 4. TERMS OF LOAN. The County hereby approves the Loan in 
an aggregate amount of not exceeding $280,000 for the purposes of providing the County 
with suficient funds to finance a portion of the costs of Project A-14 The Chairman and 
the Clerk are hereby authorized to execute, seal and deliver on behalf of the County the Loan 
Note or Notes and other documents, instruments, agreements and certificates necessary or 

4 



desirable to effectuate the Loan as provided in the Loan Agreement. The Loan Note with 
respect to Loan No. A-14-1 shall reflect the terms of such Loan and shall be substantially in 
the form attached to the Loan Agreement as Exhibit I. The Loan shall be dated such date or 
dates as determined by the County Manager ofthe County with a final maturity of such Loan 
being September 2,2003. The Loan shall bear interest at the Loan Rate in accordance with 
the terms of the Loan Agreement. The County further agrees to make all Loan Repayments 
required of it pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement. The Letter of Credit fees for the 
Loan shall be 35 basis points or such other amount as the County and First Union National 
Bank may agree upon, 

SECTION 5. AUTHORIZATION OF PROJECT A-14. The County does 
hereby authorize the acquisition, construction and equipping Project A-14 and the 
reimbursement of any costs incurred by the County with respect to Project A-14 within the 
prior 60 days. 

SECTION 6. SECURITY FOR THE LOAN. The County’s obligation to 
repay the Loan will be secured by a pledge of and lien upon the Designated Revenues in 
accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement. The obligation of the County to repay 
the Loan shall not be deemed a pledge of the faith and credit or taxing power of the County 
and such obligation shall not create a lien on any property whatsoever of or in the County 
other than the Designated Revenues. 

SECTION 7. GENERAL AUTHORITY. Themembers of&Board and the 
officers, attorneys and other agents or empioyees of the County are hereby authorized to do 
all acts and things required ofthem by this Resolution and the Loan Agreement, or desirable 
or consistent with the requirements ofthis Resolution and the Loan Agreement, for the full 
punctual and complete performance of all the terms, covenants and agreements contained in 
this Resolution and the Loan Agreement, and each member, employee, attorney and officer 
of the County or its Board is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver any and 
all papers and instruments and to do and cause to be done any and all acts and things 
necessary or proper for carrying out the transactions contemplated by this Resolution and the 
Loan Agreement. 

SECTION 8. SEVERABILITY. If any one or more of the covenants, 
agreements or provisions herein contained shall be held contrary to any express provision 
of law or contrary to the policy of express law, though not expressly prohibited, or against 
public policy, or shall for any reason whatsoever be held invalid, then such covenants, 
agreements or provisions shall be null and void and shall be deemed separable from the 
remaining covenants, agreements or provisions and shall in no way affect the validity of any 
of the other provisions hereof. 

5 



SECTION 9. REPEAL OF INCONSISTENT RESOLUTIONS. All 
resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby superseded and repealed to the 
extent of such conflict. 

SECTION 10. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect 
immediately upon its adoption. 

DULY ADOPTED this l&Way of March ,2002. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFIClENCY 

6 


